## 503962224 08/16/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4008879

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUANGDONG MARSHELL ELECTRIC VEHICLE CO., LTD.	08/16/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUNTKEY USA, INC.
Street Address:	735 WEST VENTURA BLVD., SUITE B
City:	CAMARILLO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93010

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29574482

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)225-3394

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8053885028

**Email:** rdc@chabotlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** RALPH D. CHABOT

Address Line 1: 2310 EAST PONDEROSA DRIVE, SUITE 4
Address Line 4: CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010-4747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6703-1601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RALPH D CHABOT
SIGNATURE:	/rdc/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2016

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Company\_Assignment2(signed)#page1.tif source=Company\_Assignment2(signed)#page2.tif

PATENT 503962224 REEL: 039455 FRAME: 0440

# Assignment of Rights

This Assignment of Rights ("AGREEMENT") is made by and between GUANGDONG MARSHELL ELECTRIC VEHICLE CO., LTD., doing business at East Industrial Road, Linjiang Industrial Park, New High-tech Industrial Development Zone, Zhaoqing, Guangdong, China (hereafter, "GMEV") and HUNTKEY USA, INC., 735 West Ventura Blvd., Suite B, Camarillo, CA 93010, United States of America (hereafter, "HUNTKEY"), (collectively the "PARTIES").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the PARTIES previously entered into a joint development agreement in which Zhonghua Dong, an employee of GMEV; and, Gregory Adams and Xiaofei Zhou, employees of HUNTKEY, worked together to develop a Portable Power Supply which is also designated as "Large Power Supply with Marshell Part No. 9817" (hereafter, the "INVENTION");

WHEREAS, Mr. Dong has assigned his rights to the INVENTION to GMEV and Mr. Adams and Mr. Zhou have each assigned their rights to the INVENTION to HUNTKEY;

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to assign rights to one another as described in this AGREEMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the PARTIES agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Rights to HUNTKEY. GMEV hereby assigns 100% of all rights it owns to the INVENTION to HUNTKEY for the following countries: United States of America, Canada, Mexico, Argentina, Belize, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Columbia Costa Rica, Ecuador, Guatemala, Panama, Paraguay, Uruguay, and Venezuela. Cońsideration for this assignment, the receipt of which is acknowledged by GMEV. This assignment by GMEV includes all rights in any patent applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications to HUNTKEY for the entire term of any issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted; and, for the entire term of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed regarding the INVENTION and filed in any country described in this Paragraph 1. HUNTKEY hereby accepts this assignment.

1

2. Assignment of Rights to GMEV. HUNTKEY hereby assigns 100% of all rights it owns to the INVENTION to GMEV for all countries not identified in the Assignment of Rights to HUNTKEY (see Paragraph 1) including, but not limited to all European countries, all African countries, Australia, New Zealand, China, Japan, Taiwan, Singapore, India, all Middle East countries including Israel, Korea and the Russian Federation. Consideration for this assignment, the receipt of which is acknowledged by HUNTKEY. This assignment by HUNTKEY includes all rights in any patent applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications to GMEV for the entire term of any issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted; and, for the entire term of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed in any country described in this Paragraph 2. GMEV hereby accepts this assignment.

The PARTIES, each by signing below, agree to the terms as set forth above.

Gregory Adams, President

Huntkey USA, Inc.

735 West Ventura Blvd., Suite B

Camarillo, CA 93010 (US)

Date:

August 16, 2016

Zhonghua Dong Zhonghua Dong, President

Zhonghua Dong, President
Guangdong Marshell Electric Vehicle Co., Ltd

East Industrial Road, Linjiang Industrial Park,

New High-tech Industrial Development Zone, Zhaoqing, Guangdong, (CN)

Date: 2016.08.16

2